
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING & FISHERIES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2802
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13TH MARCH, 2018


NATIONAL ACTION PLAN FOR ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING & FISHRERIES


2802.     SHRI RAM CHARTIRA NISHAD:

Will the Minister of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare कृषि और ककसान कल्याण मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries (DAHDF) is working on a National Action Plan Vision 2022;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether the DAHDF is considering to enhance the outreach of dairy cooperatives of additional villages and milk producers and suitable provisions are being made to build additional milk processing infrastructure for processing additional volume of milk expected on account of higher milk production and to meet the increasing demand for value added products; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?
  ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE ANDFARMERS WELFARE

         (SHRIMATI KRISHNA RAJ)


(a) & (b) Yes, Madam. The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries has prepared National Action Plans for the following sub-sector of animal husbandry, dairying & fisheries:

(i) National Action Plan for Dairy Development- 2021-22 coverage of milk collection potential villages by milk collection, formation of dairy cooperatives, farmers members, growth of milk production & milk procurement, milk chilling & processing infrastructure with dairy cooperatives.

(ii) National Action Plan- 2016-2020 under Rashtriya Gokul Mission aims to conserve & develop indigenous breeds with focus on scientific breeding, artificial insemination coverage and enhancing productivity.

(iii) National Action Plan for Egg & Poultry – 2022

(iv) National Action Plan on Small Livestock Development (Sheep, Goat & Pig) – 2022.

(v) National Action Plan on Fodder and Feed– 2022.

(vi) National Fisheries Action Plan-2020 under BLUE Revolution: Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries with the objective of enhancing fish production and productivity and development of infrastructure for sustainable development of fisheries resources.


(c) & (d)   Yes, Madam. The details of component-wise targets envisaged as per National Action Plan for cooperatives,

private and producer companies are as under:


Parameter  Total

 Existing Target

Share of Organized sector of milk production 20% 41%

Village/Dairy Cooperative Society/MCC/MPP(lakh) 1.86 3.35

Farmers coverage (in lakh) 208.5 322.83

Milk Procurement (LLPD) 890 2896

Milk processing (LLPD) 1420.5 3689.5

Milk Chilling (LLPD) 502 2886

Value Added Products(MTPD) 7917 18253


In addition to the ongoing dairy development schemes, this Department has launched a new programme namely: Dairy Processing and infrastructure Development Fund, with an outlay of Rs.10,881crore for augmenting and strengthening of processing infrastructure of milk cooperatives with concessional loan assistance from National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development.
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